## (HA-91-26) HOUSING AUTHORITY OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO RESOLUTION NO. 00537 ADOPTED ON FEBRUARY 12, 1991

WHEREAS, the City Council on August 10, 1987 adopted Policy Number 000-50 "Emergency Response Plan for the Homeless"; and

WHEREAS, the City Council on February 11, 1991, directed that the City Manager in cooperation with San Diego Housing Commission staff, select a provider or providers for shelter space to accommodate the homeless when temperatures are expected to dip below 40 degrees, or 50 degrees when one-half inch of rain is predicted; and

WHEREAS, the City Council on February 11, 1991, requested that the Housing Authority identify adequate funding for this effort and authorize the Housing Commission to implement the opening of emergency shelters; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Housing Authority of the City of San Diego, that the Executive Director be authorized to enter into appropriate agreements on behalf of the Housing Commission which may be necessary to implement the opening of emergency shelters.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Housing Commission is authorized to expend up to \$18,000 from the Loans and Grants line of the Program and Policy Development budget for this purpose for the balance of the 1990/1991 winter season.

APPROVED: JOHN W. WITT, General Counsel
By Harold O. Valderhaug
Deputy Counsel
HOV:ps
02/07/91
Or.Dept:Hsg.Comm.
HA-91-26

Form=ha.nt